

Case No. 16-3650

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

RONALD CALZONE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOSHUA HAWLEY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
(District Court Case 4:15-cv-869)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

David E. Roland
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI
P.O. Box 693
Mexico, Missouri 65265
Phone: (573) 567-0307
Fax: (573) 562-6122

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Standard of Review.....	2
Argument.....	2
I. The Government Never Defined or Otherwise Limited Its Idea of a Distinct “Industry” Whose Regulation Might Justify the Suspicionless Seizures Authorized by the Challenged Subsections.....	2
II. Calzone Has Standing Because He is Directly Impacted by Each of the Challenged Subsections.....	7
III. Section 1983 Allows Litigants to Sue Government Officials in Their Official Capacities.....	8
IV. The Attorney General, Governor, and Superintendent of the Missouri State Highway Patrol are the Proper Parties to be Enjoined From Future As-Applied Violations of the Challenged Subsections.....	9
V. The Government’s Brief Simply Ignored the Precedents and Arguments It Found Inconvenient.....	11
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2443 (2015).....	3
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	5
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	2
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	9
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	8
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	1
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	3
<i>Saterdalen v. Spencer</i> , 725 F.3d 838 (8 th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>State v. Lasswell</i> , 311 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. App. 1958).....	12

<i>U.S. v. Herrera,</i>	
444 F.3d 1238 (10 th Cir. 2006).....	14

<i>U.S. v. Selsar,</i>	
996 F.2d 1058 (10 th Cir. 1993).....	14

<i>Will v. Mich. Dept. of State Police,</i>	
491 U.S. 58 (1988).....	8-9

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.700(23).....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.775.....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.170.12.....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.172.....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.174.....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.230.....	7, 10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.230.1.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.230.2.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.230.7.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8-9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amend IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend XIV.....	1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2).....	8
49 C.F.R. § 390.5.....	6
49 C.F.R. § 390.39.....	6
Black’s Law Dictionary (6 th Edition 1990).....	2
http://www.MerriamWebster.com/dictionary/industry	2
